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School and Childcare 
Immunization 
Requirements

Ketti Turcato, MPH

Idaho Immunization Program

This presentation will include:

• School & Childcare Immunization 
Requirements

• Ensuring Compliance with Immunization 
Requirements Using IRIS

• 2013‐14 School Immunization Rates

• Resources for Vaccine Hesitant Parents
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School & Childcare Immunization 
Requirements

Childcare Immunization Requirements

• Allows clinicians to 
immunize a child any 
time during the ACIP 
recommended range

• Once a child is outside 
of the recommended 
range for any dose, 
they must receive the 
shot or be excluded 
from childcare.

Required Immunizations

Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis

Polio

Measles, Mumps, and Rubella

Hepatitis B

Haemophilus influenza type B (Hib)

Hepatitis A

Varicella

Pneumococcal

Rotavirus
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Age‐

Deadline to 

Obtain 

Required 

Doses

REQUIRED IMMUNIZATIONS FOR CHILDCARE ATTENDANCE
All doses must meet the minimum ages and intervals

DTaP Polio MMR

Haemophilus

influenza type 

b (Hib) Hep B Varicella Hep A
Pneumo

‐coccal

Rotavirus

Act‐

Hib

Pedvax

Hib

Rotarix

(RV1)

RotaTeq

(RV5)

3 months 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

5 months 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

7 months 3 3 3 3

16 months 1 4 3 1 1 4

19 months 4 3 3

2 years 2

7 years (or 
school entry)

5 4 2 2

Preschool Requirements

• Upon admission, children must be 
age‐appropriately immunized.

Required Immunizations

Diphtheria, Tetanus, Pertussis

Polio

Measles, Mumps, and Rubella

Hepatitis B

Hepatitis A

Varicella
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School Entry Requirements
Immunization 

Requirement

Children Born

On or before

Sept. 1, 1999

Sept. 2, 1999 through 

Sept. 1, 2005

After

Sept. 1, 2005 

Diphtheria, Tetanus, 

Pertussis*
4 doses 5 doses 5 doses

Polio** 3 doses 3 doses 4 doses

Measles, Mumps, 

Rubella
1 dose 2 doses 2 doses

Hepatitis B 3 doses 3 doses 3 doses

Hepatitis A – – 2 doses

Varicella – – 2 doses

* The 5th dose of DTaP is not necessary if the 4th dose was administered on or after the 4th birthday.
** The 4th dose of polio is not necessary if the 3rd dose was administered at age 4 years or older and at least 6 months 

following the previous dose.

7th Grade Immunization Requirements

Immunization Requirement

Children Admitted to 7th Grade

Prior to 2011‐12

school year

During 2011‐12 school year 

and each year thereafter

Tetanus, Diphtheria, Pertussis

Booster (Tdap)
– 1 dose

Meningococcal – 1 dose

Academic Year Grades

2014‐15 7th‐10th

2015‐16 7th‐11th

2016‐17 7th‐12th

• This requirement 
will extend to the 
following grades:
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Ensuring Compliance with Idaho’s 
Immunization Requirements

Idaho Conditional Admission

• A child must have 
received at least one 
dose of each 
required vaccine and 
be on schedule for 
subsequent doses
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Certificate of Exemption

• Schools
– Must be documented on a 
form provided by Idaho Dept. 
of Health and Welfare

• Healthcare provider
– American Academy of 
Pediatrics Refusal to Vaccinate 
form: 
www.aap.org/immunization/pediatrician
s/refusaltovaccinate.html

Notification of Invalid Vaccination

• Parents must provide 
proof of:

– Revaccination

– Laboratory Proof of 
Immunity

– Physician’s Medical  
Judgment Waiver
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• Allows school and 
childcare authorities 
reviewing student 
records to apply a four‐
day grace period for a 
child who received doses 
of a vaccine too early.

Four‐Day Grace Period

‐ Vaccine doses given up to 4 days before the minimum interval or age 
can be counted as valid.

‐ Doses given 5 days or earlier are invalid and should be repeated.

Varicella (Chickenpox)

• History of varicella 
disease documented by 
a physician or licensed 
health care 
professional meets the 
school and childcare 
requirement.
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Ensuring Compliance Using

• How schools and childcares may 
utilize IRIS:
– Immunization History

– Manage Lists and Reports

– Legal Notice Report

– Conditional Attendance Report

– Notice of Exclusion

2013‐14 School Immunization Rates
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2013‐14 School Immunization Rates

• Annual School Immunization Report

– IDAPA 16.02.15

– Public, private, and parochial schools

– Kindergarten, 1st grade, and 7th grade

2013‐14 School Immunization Report

Adequately
Immunized

All required immunizations 
have been received

Conditionally 
Admitted

Up‐to‐date on required
vaccines and on schedule to 
receive subsequent doses

Exempt
Valid state exemption form 
on file

Noncompliant

Incomplete
Overdue for at least one 
required dose

No Record
No valid immunization 
record

Adequately 
Immunized
83.8%

Conditionally 
Admitted
1.5%

Exempt
6.3% Incomplete

7.9%

No Record
0.5%
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2009‐2013 Immunization Trends
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Adequately Immunized

Conditionally Admitted

Exempt

Incomplete
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New school immunization 
laws effective April 2011

Type of Exemptions in Idaho

Percentages of 
Exemptions Statewide

Total Exemptions 6.30%

Medical 0.30%

Religious 0.60%

Philosophical 5.40%

Medical 
Exemptions

5%

Religious 
Exemptions

9%

Philosophical 
Exemptions 

86%
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Immunization Status for All Grades and 
Vaccines by School Type

71.8%

1.7%

12.2%
13.6%

0.7%

71.0%

3.8%

13.6%

10.0% 1.5%

85.3%

1.3%
5.5% 7.4%
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Charter Private Public

Conditionally 
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Adequately Immunized Rates by 
Vaccine and School Type

84%
85% 84%

87%

81%
83%

68% 68%

82%
84% 83%

85%
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64%

93% 93% 93%
94%
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Charter Private Public

Public schools have greater 
rates of students that meet 
the 7th grade requirements
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Adequately Immunized by Vaccine:
2009‐2013

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

DTaP

Polio

MMR

HepB

Varicella

Hep A

In April 2011, children born after 
Sept. 1, 2005 were required to 
receive two doses of Varicella and 
Hep A.  Schools were not required 
to collect immunization records for 
Varicella and Hep A prior to 2011.

7th Grade Immunization 
Requirements: 2009‐2013
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In 2011, Tdap and 
Meningococcal became 
7th grade immunization 
requirements.  Rates in 
2009‐10 indicate the 
limited data available 
at the time.
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Immunization Rates by Health District

2013‐14 Immunization Results by Health District

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
C
o
m
p
lia
n
t

Adequately Immunized 71.4% 80.1% 87.3% 86.9% 80.7% 85.5% 86.0%

Conditionally Admitted 2.0% 2.9% 0.9% 1.3% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4%

Exempt 11.7% 9.0% 5.6% 6.7% 4.5% 3.8% 5.1%

N
o
n
‐C
o
m
p
lia
n
t

Incomplete 14.2% 7.8% 6.0% 4.9% 12.0% 8.5% 7.2%

No Records 0.8% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 1.2% 0.7% 0.3%

2013‐14
Adequately 
Immunized 

Rates

Adequately Immunized

2013-2014

< 8
80 t
90 t
95%

74.6

71.1

64.9

72.2

57.3

68.8

75.6

75.3

71.1
92.0

74.2

87.7

88.5

75.5

90.5

86.5

87.4

71.0

86.1

71.4

62.8
87.8

83.8

66.0

91.3

80.1

92.9

80.0

90.5

92.1

76.8

86.2

86.2

78.795.8

93.2

87.9

83.390.4 81.4

86.8

89.2

83.271.7

Red: <80%
Orange: 80% to <90%
Yellow: 90% to <95%
Green: ≥95%

Adequately Immunized
Documentation that all  
required immunizations 
have been received
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Adequately Immunized,

Conditional Admittance and

Exempt Combined

2013-2014

84.7

91.9

86.6

84.1

69.6

76.5

88.8

91.9

84.8
98.5

88.8

94.0

94.4

83.2

94.8

97.4

95.5

81.1

90.1

83.8

65.3
95.9

90.4

72.2

96.3

84.5

 100

87.0

95.7

98.4

82.9

94.7

95.9

82.2 100

93.7

93.4

83.395.9 90.3

94.5

96.7

90.979.6

2013‐14
Compliance 

Rates

Red: <90%
Orange: 90% to 95%
Green: ≥95%

Compliant Students
Adequately Immunized;

Conditionally Admitted;

or Exempt

Exemption Rates

2013-2014

<=
2<
3.5
> 5

 6.9

18.2

16.1

10.3

 9.3

 2.8

 9.4

13.5

12.7
 4.8

11.2

 5.4

 4.9

 7.7

 3.8

10.1

 6.8

 8.9

 3.2

12.1

 2.3
 8.2

 4.7

 4.8

 2.0

 3.8

 4.8

 5.6

 3.8

 3.6

 4.0

 6.4

 7.4

 3.3 3.3

 0.5

 4.4

 0.0 4.1  5.3

 6.6

 4.2

 6.4  6.7

2013‐14
Exemption 

Rates

Green:  ≤2%
Yellow: >2% to 3.5%
Orange: >3.5% to 5%
Red:  >5%

Exemptions
Medical, religious, or 
philosophical exemptions
may be claimed for a single
dose or for all vaccinations
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  Incomplete Record

  Rates 2013-2014

<=
3<
7<
> 1

15.0

 7.3

10.2

15.3

30.0

22.7

10.9

 7.6

15.2
 1.4

11.2

 5.7

 5.6

15.5

 5.2

 2.6

 4.3

18.3

 9.5

16.2

29.6
 2.0

 8.9

25.1

 3.2

15.2

 0.0

12.3

 3.8

 1.6

16.5

 5.3

 3.5

15.7 0.0

 6.3

 6.4

16.7 3.4  9.0

 5.5

 3.3

 8.5 18.7

2013‐14
Incomplete 
Record Rates

Green:  ≤3%
Yellow: >3% to 7%
Orange: >7% to 13%
Red:  >13%

Incomplete Record
Missing one or more valid 
required dose(s) without a 
conditional admission or 
exemption form on file

Resources for Vaccine Hesitant 
Parents
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American Academy of Pediatrics

• www2.aap.org/
immunization/ 
families/ 
deciding.html

Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention

• www.cdc.gov/vaccines/hcp/patient‐
ed/conversations/index.html
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Immunization Action Coalition

• www.immunize.org/catg.d/p2068.pdf

California Immunization Coalition
• www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/immunize/Docu
ments/IMM‐917.pdf
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Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia

• www.chop.edu/service/vaccine‐education‐
center

Every Child by Two

• www.vaccinateyourbaby.org
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Questions and Resources

Ketti Turcato

Idaho Immunization Program

(208) 334‐6994

TurcatoK@dhw.idaho.gov


